

MH303

WESTERN AUSTRALIAN MARINE ACT 1982**W.A. MARINE AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1992**

Made by His Excellency the Lieutenant-Governor and Administrator in Executive Council.

PART 1 — PRELIMINARY**Citation**

1. These regulations may be cited as the *W.A. Marine Amendment Regulations 1992*.

**PART 2 — W.A. MARINE (ADJUSTMENT OF COMPASSES)
REGULATIONS 1983****References to "General Manager" amended**

2. The *W.A. Marine (Adjustment of Compasses) Regulations 1983** are amended by deleting "General Manager" wherever it occurs in the provisions referred to in the Table to this regulation and substituting in each case the following —

" chief executive officer "

TABLE

regulation 4 (2) three times
regulation 4 (2a)
regulation 4 (3) (a)
regulation 4 (3) (c)

regulation 5 (1)
regulation 6 (1)
regulation 6 (2) twice

[* *Published in the Gazette of 1 July 1983 at p.2177, et seq. 13 to 14. For amendments to 16 April 1992 see 1990 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, pp.413-4 and Gazettes of 15 February and 26 July 1991.*]

**PART 3 — W.A. MARINE (CERTIFICATES OF COMPETENCE
AND SAFETY MANNING) REGULATIONS 1983**

Principal regulations

3. In this Part, the *W.A. Marine (Certificates of Competence and Safety Manning) Regulations 1983** are referred to as the principal regulations.

[* Published in the Gazette of 1 July 1983 at pp.2209-40.
For amendments to 16 April 1992 see 1990 Index to Legislation of
Western Australia, p.414 and Gazette of 26 July 1991.]

References to "General Manager" amended

4. (1) The principal regulations are amended by deleting "General Manager" wherever it occurs in the provisions referred to in the Table of this subregulation and substituting in each case the following —

" chief executive officer "

TABLE

regulation 3 (in the definition of "certificate of competency")	regulation 21
regulation 3 (in the definition of "endorsement")	regulation 22 (1) twice
regulation 3 (in the definition of "revalidation") twice	regulation 22 (2) twice
regulation 6 (1)	regulation 23 (1) twice
regulation 8 (1)	regulation 23 (2) twice
regulation 8 (2) three times	regulation 24 (1)
regulation 9 (1) three times	regulation 24 (5)
regulation 9 (2)	regulation 26 (1) twice
regulation 10 (1)	regulation 26 (2)
regulation 10 (2)	regulation 26 (3)
regulation 10 (2) (c)	regulation 27 (1) twice
regulation 11 (1) twice	regulation 27 (2) twice
regulation 11 (2)	regulation 27 (3)
regulation 12 (1) twice	regulation 27A (1)
regulation 12 (2)	regulation 27A (2)
regulation 13 twice	regulation 28 (1)
regulation 15 (1) three times	regulation 28 (2)
regulation 15 (2)	regulation 29 (1)
regulation 15 (2) (a) (ii)	regulation 29 (2)
regulation 15 (2) (a) (iii)	regulation 33 (1)
regulation 15 (3) twice	regulation 33 (2)
regulation 16	regulation 33 (3)
regulation 17 (4) (a)	Schedule 2, clause headed "MASTER CLASS V —", item 4
regulation 18 (1)	Schedule 4, clause headed "MASTER CLASS III —", item (d) (ii) (b)
regulation 19 twice	Schedule 5, after Part IV, Note 5
regulation 20 twice	

(2) Regulation 3 of the principal regulations is amended in the definition of "endorsement" by deleting "General Manager's" and substituting the following —

" chief executive officer's "

**PART 4 — W.A. MARINE (CONSTRUCTION, STABILITY
AND ENGINEERING) REGULATIONS 1983**

Regulation 3 amended

5. Regulation 3 (1) of the *W.A. Marine (Construction, Stability and Engineering) Regulations 1983** is amended in the definition of "Authority" by deleting "General Manager" and substituting the following —

" chief executive officer "

[* Published in the Gazette of 1 July 1983 at p.217.]

**PART 5 — W.A. MARINE (EMERGENCY PROCEDURES AND
SAFETY OF NAVIGATION) REGULATIONS 1983**

Regulation 3 amended

6. Regulation 3 of the *W.A. Marine (Emergency Procedures and Safety of Navigation) Regulations 1983** is amended in the definition of "Authority" by deleting "General Manager" and substituting the following —

" chief executive officer ".

[* Published in the Gazette of 1 July 1983 at pp.2182-3.]

**PART 6 — W.A. MARINE (HIRE AND DRIVE VESSELS)
REGULATIONS 1983**

Regulation 3 amended

7. Regulation 3 of the *W.A. Marine (Hire and Drive Vessels) Regulations 1983** is amended in the definition of "Authority" by deleting "General Manager" and substituting the following —

" chief executive officer ".

[* Published in the Gazette of 1 July 1983 at pp.2185-88.
For amendments to 16 April 1992 see 1990 Index to Legislation of
Western Australia, p.414 and Gazette of 26 July 1991.]

PART 7 — W.A. MARINE (INFRINGEMENTS) REGULATIONS 1985

Schedule 2 amended

8. Schedule 2 to the *W.A. Marine (Infringements) Regulations 1985** is amended in Form 4 by deleting "General Manager" and substituting the following —

" chief executive officer ".

[* Published in the Gazette of 4 October 1985 at pp.3866-70.
For amendments to 16 April 1992 see 1990 Index to Legislation of
Western Australia, p.414 and Gazette of 27 July 1991.]

**PART 8 — W.A. MARINE (LIFE SAVING APPLIANCES,
FIRE APPLIANCES AND MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT)
REGULATIONS 1983**

Regulation 3 amended

9. Regulation 3 of the *W.A. Marine (Life Saving Appliances, Fire Appliances and Miscellaneous Equipment) Regulations 1983** is amended in the definition of "Authority" by deleting "General Manager" and substituting the following —

" chief executive officer ".

[* Published in the Gazette of 1 July 1983 at pp.2180-81.]

PART 9 — W.A. MARINE (LOAD LINES) REGULATIONS 1983**Regulation 3 amended**

10. Regulation 3 of the *W.A. Marine (Load Lines) Regulations 1983** is amended in the definition of "Authority" by deleting "General Manager" and substituting the following —

" chief executive officer ".

[* *Published in the Gazette of 1 July 1983 at p.2193.*
For amendments to 16 April 1992 see 1990 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, p.414 and Gazette of 26 July 1991.]

PART 10 — W.A. MARINE (MERCANTILE MARINE) REGULATIONS 1983**Regulation 3 amended**

11. Regulation 3 of the *W.A. Marine (Mercantile Marine) Regulations 1983** is amended in the definition of "Authority" by deleting "General Manager" and substituting the following —

" chief executive officer ".

[* *Published in the Gazette of 1 July 1983 at p.2184.*
For amendments to 16 April 1992 see 1990 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, p.414 and Gazette of 26 July 1991.]

PART 11 — W.A. MARINE (RADIOTELEPHONY) REGULATIONS 1981**Regulation 16 amended**

12. Regulation 16 (3) of the *W.A. Marine (Radiotelephony) Regulations 1981** is amended by deleting "General Manager" and substituting the following —

" chief executive officer ".

[* *Published in the Gazette of 27 November 1981 at pp.4839-46.*
For amendments to 16 April 1992 see 1990 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, p.414-5 and Gazette of 26 July 1991.]

PART 12 — W.A. MARINE (SURVEYS AND CERTIFICATES OF SURVEY) REGULATIONS 1983**Principal regulations**

13. In this Part, the *W.A. Marine (Surveys and Certificates of Survey) Regulations 1983** are referred to as the principal regulations.

[* *Published in the Gazette of 1 July 1983 at pp.2195-208.*
For amendments to 16 April 1992 see 1990 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, p.415 and Gazettes of 26 July and 13 December 1991.]

References to "General Manager" amended

14. (1) The principal regulations are amended by deleting "General Manager" wherever it occurs in the provisions referred to in the Table to this subregulation and substituting in each case the following —

" chief executive officer ".

TABLE

regulation 3 (in the definition of "inspection")	regulation 10A (1) (i)
regulation 5 (1)	regulation 11 (1)
regulation 5 (2)	regulation 12 (1)
regulation 5 (3) (e)	regulation 12 (4)
regulation 5 (3) (f)	regulation 13 (1)
regulation 5 (4) (a)	regulation 13 (2)
regulation 5 (5) twice	regulation 13 (3) twice
regulation 5 (6)	regulation 13 (4)
regulation 6 (1)	regulation 14 (1)
regulation 6 (2)	regulation 14 (3) twice
regulation 6 (3) (b) twice	regulation 14 (4)
regulation 6 (4)	regulation 14 (5)
regulation 6 (4) (b)	regulation 15 (1) twice
regulation 6 (5) twice	regulation 15 (2)
regulation 6 (6)	regulation 16 (1)
regulation 6 (10)	regulation 17
regulation 6 (11) twice	regulation 18
regulation 6 (12)	regulation 20 (1)
regulation 8	regulation 20 (2)
regulation 9 (1)	regulation 20 (3)
regulation 9 (2)	regulation 20 (3) (e)
regulation 9 (3)	regulation 21 (1)
regulation 10 (1) twice	regulation 21 (3)
regulation 10A (1) (c)	

(2) The principal regulations are amended by deleting "General Manager's" wherever it occurs in the provisions referred to in the Table to this subregulation and substituting in each case the following —

" chief executive officer's ".

TABLE

regulation 5 (3) (f)
regulation 6 (12)
regulation 8

By His Excellency's Command,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Council.